to do by a standing resolution of the county board of supervisors of any such county," in the second, third and fourth lines of said section, and by striking out the word, "treasurer," in the sixth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "clerks," so that the section as amended will read as follows: Section 1. It Shall make and shall be the duty of the county treasurer of every statements. county of this state to make annually, on the third Monday in March in each year, and forward to the town, village and city clerks, a certified statement showing the amount of money paid from the county treasury during the year next preceding, to the treasurer of such town, which statement shall specify the date of each payment, the amount of such payment, and the account upon which such payment is made.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage and publication thereof.

Approved February 26, 1873.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Wisconsin Odd Fellows Mutual Life Insurance Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That section five of the act to incorpo- Amended. rate the Wisconsin Odd Fellows Mutual Life Insurance Company, approved February 18, 1869, be and the same is hereby amended, by striking out, after the word "designate," in the second line, the words, "on the third Tuesday in the month of December, in each year." and insert in lieu thereof the words, "and at such time in each year as they shall determine by resolution or by-law."

SECTION 2. There shall be added to said act the Annual elecfollowing, to stand as section eleven: The present ors. board of directors shall provide, at their next meeting, for the annual termination of the office of three of their members as directors, and for the annual election of three directors to be chosen from among and by the members of the company, under such restrictions, rules, regulations and by-laws as the said board shall deter-

mine and adopt, and all parts of said act inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 3.

from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1873.

CHAPTER 63.

[Published February 28, 1873.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter thirty-six of the private and local laws of 1870, relative to the protection of fish in the waters of Fox Lake, in the town of Fox Lake, in the county of Dodge, and state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

Section 1. Chapter thirty-six of the private and local laws of 1870 is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1873.

CHAPTER 64.

[Published February 28, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend sections thirteen and fourteen, chapter five hundred and thirty-seven of the general laws of 1865, entitled, "an act to dispose of the swamp and overflowed lands, and the proceeds therefrom."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

county treas.

SECTION 1. Section thirteen of chapter five hundred urer shall exe and thirty-seven of the general laws of 1865 is hereby cute bond. amended so as to read as follows: Each county treasurer receiving a sum of more than five hundred dollars, before receiving the moneys directed to be paid to him in the next preceding section of this act, or any part thereof, shall execute to the chairman of the county board of supervisors of said county, a bond, with two or more sureties, to be approved by the said chairman by endorsement over his official signature on